



\$~11

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12879/2025 & CM APPL. 52586/2025**

**MINU SUBBA**

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Hemant Kumar Yadav, Advocate.**

versus

**MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI  
& ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: **Ms. Shilpa Ohri, Advocate for R-1/MCD.**

**Mr. Chetanya Puri and Mr. Rishab Jain, Advocates for R-2 and R-3.**

**Mr. Anurag Ahluwalia, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Aditya Singh and Mr. Gopal Bansal, Advocates for R-4.**

**Mr. Kuriakose Varghese, Mr. Akshat Gogna, Ms. Isha Ghai, Ms. Aditi Todaria and Ms. Riya Sara Renchen, Advocates for R-5 and R-6.**

**CORAM:  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL**

**ORDER  
07.01.2026**

%

1. *Vide* order dated 6<sup>th</sup> November 2025, the respondent no.1/MCD was directed to file a status report on the aspect of unauthorised construction on the land in question.
2. Status report has been filed on behalf of the respondent no.1/MCD on 4<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.
3. In terms of the status report, MCD has fixed the demolition/ceiling programme for 19<sup>th</sup> January, 2026, subject to the availability of the police



force on the said date. The relevant portion of the said status report is set out below:

*“14. That pursuant to demolition/sealing orders already passed, the department has now fixed the further necessary action programme for 19/01/2026 which will be taken/carried out, upon revocation of GRAP restrictions and upon availability of police force, as per law.”*

4. Counsel for the Delhi Police, present in Court, submits that the necessary police force shall be made available to the MCD on the said date.
5. Parties are permitted to file rejoinder to the aforesaid status report within three (3) weeks from today.
6. Re-notify on 28<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

**AMIT BANSAL, J**

**JANUARY 7, 2026**

*Rzu*